of the water sources, watershed areas, wetland forest, and river bank’s forest, road side forest, 
including the forest in and around the town, Municipality or outskirts of city, village’s sacred 
forests and cemeteries. The protection forests have the total area of 8,200,000 hectares (eight 
million and two hundred thousand), which are determined for the purpose of protection of the 
watershed areas, the natural environments, the soil erosion, natural disasters, strategic points 
for the national defence-public security and other types of forests as determination. 
Article 3.